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Richard Upchurch II                          XID 152 

 

1) Preamble by RPU, 11 Aug 1999 
Richard Upchurch II was born about 1725 and died about 1797. He was 
bondsman/witness for the 14 Sep 1790 second marriage of this son Richard U, III in 
Franklin County, NC. Since he is not recorded on the 1800 US Federal Census, hi 
assumed to died between 1796 and 1800, or about 1797. 
 
Richard U, III was born about 1750 and died 1817. Since father and son lived and had 
transactions in the same community in Franklin County, NC, the listing of “Richard” in 
public records, does not allow one to identify the entry as either father or son.  This is 
especially a problem from about 1770 (when Richard U, III would have reached the age 
of 20) and about 1797 when Richard II died.  Therefore entries of Richard between 1770 
and 1797 have been logged into the Biofiles of both Richard Upchurch II and III where 
no other entry feature allowed a distinction. Frequently, one will find “Sr” (for Richard 
U, II) or “Jr” (for III).  One gets the feeling that the listing of “Richard” often meant 
Richard U, II.  The older man seemed to be given the honor of using “Richard” whereas 
the younger (Richard U, III) would have “Jr” attached. 
 

2) NC State Census 1784 – 1787. There are three Upchurch households enumerated on this 
census: 

 William Upchurch of Oxford District, Granville County, NC.  This is William II, 
head of the Oxford Branch of the Upchurch family. 

 James Upchurch of Warren County, NC.  An unlisted Upchurch patriarch, tentatively 
listed as James U, XX. 

 Sarah Upchurch of Wilkes County, NC. Widow of William Upchurch, IV, the head of 
Upchurch Clan #9. 

Conspicuous by absence from this census is Richard Upchurch, II.  Hew was found in 
present day Franklin County, NC as early as 1755 and should have been enumerated on 
the 1784 – 1787.  Apparently, he was missed by the census taker. [Franklin County 
records may not exist – JCB] 
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3) 1790 Federal Census – Franklin Co., Halifax District. The head of the household, a free 
white person, male – 16 and older, is Richard U, II.  His son, Richd Jr, is listed in a 
separate household. 
 

 
 

Excerpt from original census 

 
 
Whether the female is a first or second wife of Richard U, II, or a daughter, or a 
daughter-in-law is unknown.  The four males, born after 1774, would have been born to 
Richard after he was 49 years old, hence a second wife must be considered – RPU. 
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4) Excerpt from Upchurch Family by Belle Lewter West, pp 27 – 29. 
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5) Belle Lewter West worksheet on Richard U, II – Attachment #6 in her letter of 18 May 
1975 to RPU. 

 
 
Children –  Richard Jr. b. circa  1750 
  Benjamin   b.           1752 
  Moses       b.            1753 
  Charles      b.  1755  
  Nathan       b.  1760 
  Another Benjamin adult 1755 ? 
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6) From Upchurch Story by Olive Morgan, p. 32. 

 

 

7) See letter, 10 Jul 1980, Elva Era Burkhalter to RPU – p.15 
Richard Upchurch, Sr. [Richard U, II], born about 1725 in Brunswick Co. VA, 
married about 1750 in same county, died 1795 – 1800. [Letter 19 Mar 1980, Fred Upton 
Upchurch, Sr. to RPU shows Richard U, II d. 1795] 
 

8) See letter, 27 Sep 1991, Elva Era Burkhalter to RPU. 
Richard Upchurch Sr (Richard U, II) was born in Brunswick County, NC. 
 

9) Item from Patsy Pace Biofile, entry 6 Nov 1987 
A. Granville Co. NC Deed Book B, p 442/443 – William Pace of Johnston County, NC 

to Augustus Hunneycutt, Planter, for 30 pounds, land on south side of Crooked Creek 
in Granville Co. NC being part of land granted on 1 Nov 1752 to Pace and this deed 
325 acres.  Recorded 4 Mar 1755.  Witnessed: Jacob Johnson and Richard Upchurch 
(Richard U, II – RPU) 
 

10) Old Granville Co., NC and its subsequent division as related to Upchurch history in the 
1700s and 1800s. 
Granville Co. NC was formed in1746 from Edgecombe Co. NC as a single parish.  St 
John’s no (?) area was later added to Granville County, but numerous portions were split 
off.  We believe the portions of old Granville County pertaining to Upchurch history of the 
1700s is represented by present day counties of Granville, Franklin, Warren and Vance. 
These counties in fact represent the bulk of old Granville County. 
The major progression of changes after 1746: 
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 1764 – The eastern ½ of old Granville became Bute 
County [As of 1764, old Granville had two parishes – 
Granville and St. Johns. The latter became Tute] 

 1779 – Bute was eliminated, the northern part becoming 
Warren Cou. And the southern part, Franklin County.  

 1881 – Vance County was carved out of the center of the 
old Granville area from parts of Granville, Warren and 
Franklin. 

 

Numerous other boundary adjustments were made for old Granville and it divisions: 

 1752 – A portion of western Granville was taken to help 
form Orange County. 

 1786 – Part of Granville annexed to Warren 

 1875 – Part of Granville annexed to Franklin and other 
changes. 
 

11) Granville Co. NC Tax List 1755 – From letter, 22 May 1987, Oliver Wingate 
Upchurch to RPU – Coy Tillman Upchurch sections 
Henry and William Ives 
William U [William U, II] 3 white polls 
Richard U [Richard U, II] 1white polls 
 
Note for 1769 Tax List of Granville Co. NC 
William U [William U, II] and William U, Jr. are present, but Richard U [Richard 
U, II] is not. 
 

12) See, The North Carolina Genealogical Society Journal for May 1987, V. 12, No. 2, pp 
110 – 111 shows the “List of Taxables for 1762 in Granville County, NC” This is the 
third part of three part series published in 3 issues of the journal.  A scan of all 3 
articles shows only one Upchurch, namely Richard U, II, who is in St. Johns 
District, which is where the Moccasin Creek area is located. 
 

13) See letter, 22 May 1987, Oliver Wingate Upchurch to RPU – Coy Tillman Upchurch 
section. 

 
Bute Co. NC Deeds (From Warren Co. NC Courthouse Records – Microfilm – NC 
State Department of Archives & History) Book 2, p. 281, 20 Feb 1769.  Lodwick 
Alford of Bute Coo. NC sells to Richard Upchurch (Richard U, II) of same county, 
consideration of 40 pounds current money of VA.  Tact of land 200 acres, more or 
less, on the south side of Crooked Creek, Womack’s line, it being part of a deed to the 

A copy of this recap placed in 

Biofiles of  

I. ______ Upchurch 
a. William U, II (XID 161) 

i. William U, III (XID 162) 
ii. John U IV (XID 170) 

b. Richard U II (XID 152) 
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said Lodwick Alford from Earl of Granville, with all houses, etc. Test: James Alford, 
Peter “P, his mark” Perry. Proven August Court, 1769. [see also item 14]. 
 

14) Bute Co. NC – Minutes of the Court of Pleas and Quarter Session, 1767 – 1799, by 
Brent Howard Holcomb. 1988 
9 Aug 1769, p. 87 – “A deed from Lodwick Alford to Richard U (Richard U, II), 
was proved by the oath of James Alford, Esq., a witness thereto and on motion the aid 
deed is ordered to be registered.” 52, p. 53. [same as 13] 
 

15) Bute County, NC – Minutes of the Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions, 1767 – 1779, 
by Brent Howard Holcomb. 1988 
A. 15 Nov 1769, p. 97, “ordered that John Rose be Overseer of the road from Davis’ 

Meadow to a certain white oak Perry’s bound and that the hands of Francis 
Johnson, Richard Smith, and Richard Upchurch*, Samuel Wright, and Floyd 
Williams assist him in clearing the same in repair.” (52, p. 60) 

* Could be Richard U, II or his son – RPU 

B. 15 Aug 1772, p. 242 “A deed from Richard Upchurch (Richard U, II) to 
Richard Upchurch, Jr. (Richard U, III) was proved by the oath of Joseph Norris, a 
witness thereto and on motion the same is ordered to be registered (52, p 147). 

16) See letter 22 May 1987, Oliver Wingate Upchurch to RPU – Coy Tillman Upchurch 
section 
In 1775, Moses Upchurch witnessed a deed from Richard Upchurch (Richard U, 
II) to a William Fish. 
 

17) Bute Co. NC Minutes of the Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions, 1767 – 1779. 
RPU undertook to learn more about Green Hill of Franklin C. NC and his possible 
relationship to Upchurch history.  In the process searched the above book and found 
Green Hill mentioned on 80 pages from October 1767 to 11 Feb 1779. Among the 
Upchurch citations found was the following: 

 P. 218, 14 Nov 1775 – Deed from Richard Upchurch 
(could most likely be Richard U, II) or Richard U, III 
to Joseph Reddick -  proved by the Oath of Green Hill, 
Esq. [Note: At least 3 people had the name Green Hill – 
RPU] 
 

18) Bute Co. NC Minutes of the Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions, 1767 – 1779, by 
Brent Howard Holcomb, 1988. 
14 Feb 1776, p. 365 “A deed from Richard Upchurch [Richard U, II] {less likely 
Richard U, II – RPU] to Samuel Wright was proved by the Oath of Henry Freeman, a 
witness hereto and on motion the same is ordered to be registered” (52, p. 223) 
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19) Per attachment #30, letter 18 Mar 1975 to RPU – regarding Wake Co. NC Court 
Minutes of 1778 Feb Court 

 Deed from Elisha Strickland to Richard Upchurch 
(Richard U, II most likely; possibly his son) 

 Deed from Dempsey Summer to Richard Upchurch 
(Richard U, II most likely; possibly Richard U, III) 
proved by oath of Moses Upchurch 

 Deed from Elisah Strickland to Richard Upchurch 
(Richard U, II most likely; possibly his son) – proved 
by Oath of Moses Upchurch 
 

20) Per attachment #30, in a letter 18 May 1975, Belle Lewter West to RPU regarding: 
Wake Co. NC Court Minutes 
A. 1782 Dec Court, p. 238 – Richard U [could be Richard U, II or his son – RPU] 

witness a deed from William Pou to Richard Maney 
B. 1782, Richard Upchurch [II or III] gave a deed to Julius Johnson 
C. 1782, Richard Upchurch [II or III] witnessed a deed Elisha Strickland to James 

M. Coon 
D. 1782, Richard Upchurch [II or III] witnessed a deed from John M. Coon to Jesse 

Broadway. 
 

21) See letter, 22 May 1987, Oliver Wingate Upchurch to RPU – Coy Tillman Upchurch 
section. 
A. Wake Co. NC, Book H, p. 40, 22 Oct 1785 

James X Cone to Richard Upchurch, Sr. (Richard U, II) – both of Wake County 
– consideration 60 pounds.  100 acres on Moccasin Creek, north side of Maple 
Branch – the uses of all buildings. Test: James Bolton, et al Mar Court 1787 

B. Wake Co. NC, book H, p. 41, 22 Oct 1785 
Jessey X Broadway of Wake Co. NC, Planter to Richard Upchurch (Richard U, 
II) of same county, 100 acres in Wake Co. on Moccasin Creek – Maple Branch 
on the Baker’s Branch with use of all buildings.  Test: James Bolton, James X 
Cone – March Court 1787. 

C. Wake Co. NC – Deed book H, p. 43, 6 May 1786. Benjamin “X” Upchurch, 
Planter of Wake Co. NC to Edward Parrish Jr. Planter of same county – 61 acres, 
being part of a survey taken up by Benj. Upchurch.  Test: James Bolton, Richard 
Upchurch (Richard U, II or III) 
 

22) Per attachment #30, letter 18 May 1975, Belle Lewter West to RPU 
Extract of Deeds – Wake Co. NC – [Note: This entry duplicates 21C above and adds 
information: sale price + 10 pounds; tract of Turkey Creek – March Term 1788; 21 
May 1788 – Hinton – Reg] 
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23) Per attachment #30, letter 18 May 1975, Belle Lewter West to RPU 
Wake Co. NC court minutes, 1787, Mar Court, V. 2, p.5. 
Richard U [Richard U, II vs Richard U, III] – p 13 
A. Richard Upchurch deed to Edwar Parrish, Jr. – oath of James Bolton. 
B. Deed from Jess Broadway to Richard Upchurch 
C. Richard Upchurch witnessed deed William Lambert to James Broadway. 
D. Deed from James Cone to Richard Upchurch, oath of James Bolton 
E. Richard Upchurch witnessed deed to Nathan Upchurch from Julius Johnson 

 

24) Franklin Co. NC – Court Minutes, V I, 1785 – 1789 – Bradley 
A. P. 52 

 
B. P. 54 
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25) Franklin Co. NC Court Minutes, Vol I, 1785 – 1789, Bradley, p. 70 – Mar Court 1788 

 
 

26) Per attachment #33, letter 18 May 1975, Belle Lewter West to RPU.  Extracts of 
Deeds – Wake Co. NC 
A. “1788 – Nathan Upchurch – 30 May – bought for 40 pounds – parcel of land on 

water of Moccasin Creek, beginning James Bolton’s line north to Jubaus (?) 
Branch 150 acres – “in the tenth year of our Independence” – Witness – Richard 
Upchurch, Benjamin Seagroves – singed Julius Johnson – Book H, p. 84, Mar 
term 1787.  

B. “1788 – Charle Upchurch – 6 May – sold 200 acres on north side of Moccasin 
Creek to Matthew Strickland – witness + Richard Upchurch, Elisha Strickland, 
Thomas Gay – March term 1787 – reg Book H, p. 35, 6 May 1788” 

 

27) Per attachment #32, letter 18 May 1975, Belle Lewter West to RPU. Wake County, 
NC Deeds – Upchurch Grantees. 
“20 May 1788 – Richard Upchurch, Sr. (Richard U, II) bought 100 acres on 
Moccasin Creek – two parcels – 200 acres each.” 
 

28) Franklin Co. NC – Court Minutes Vol I 1785 – 1789, Bradley p. 79, Sep Court 1788. 
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29) Franklin Co. NC – Court Minutes – Vol I, 1785 – 1789, Bradley, p. 78, Jun Court 
1788 

 
 

30) Per attachment #27B, letter 18 May 1775, Belle Lewter West to RPU. Upchurch Land 
Purchases – Franklin Co. NC 
“1788 – Richard Upchurch from James Broadway – land beginning hickory on 
Elisah Strickland line [200 acres granted to James Broadway” – note, this is odd – 
should have been other way around – RPU] – witnesses H Carpenter, T. Williams 
(Jurat), Wm. Lainhad (?) – signed James “X” Broadway, March term 1790. Book 7, 
p. 9” 
 

31) Franklin Co. NC Court Minutes – Vol 2 1789 – 1793 
A. Bradley p. 4 Mar Court 1790 

 
B. Bradley, p. 6 Mar Court 1790 
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32) See letter, 8 May 1984, Martha Miriam Anderson to RPU. 
Halifax Tax District – Edgecombe Co. NC – 1790 
# 61 Richard Upchurch, Richard Upchurch Jr. Moses Upchurch, James Upchurch. 
# 57 John Pyland 
 

33) Franklin Co. NC, Court Minutes, Vol 2, 1789 – 1793, Bradley p. 53, Dec Court 1791 

 
 

34) Franklin Co. NC Court Minutes, Vol 2, 1789 – 1793, Bradley, p. 86, Dec Court 1792 

 
35) Franklin Co. NC Deed obtained by RPU and John Lee Upchurch, Jr. on 15 Oct 1990 

visit to Louisburg, NC. 
15 Mar 1794 Deed Book 8 p. 216 [mentioned in Reference 41, p. 23] 
Elisha Strickland, of Wake County, NC to William Morgan of Nash Co. NC [William 
Morgin], 300 acres on Turkey Creek in Franklin Co. NC. Adjoins: County Line, 
________ Bryant; Witness: Richard Upchurch (could be II or III. Enter under both -
RPU), John Pearce, Kinchen Upchurch. 
 

36) Per attachment #5, West letter, 18 May 1975 – A copy of 17 Sep 1794 deed in 
Franklin Co. NC in which Richard U conveys to son Nathan the plantation on which 
Richard was then living. Land adjoins Benjamin Upchurch on Moccasin Creek, 
Richard (Richard Jr.? + RPU) – 100 acres +/-, Witness – Richard Upchurch (Richard 
Jr. – RPU), B. Whelen, Buckner Upchurch.  Note: Richard used X mark – hence 
could not write. – West Attach #27 B adds deed book 10, p. 234 “For consideration of 
diverse good causes, but more especially for natural love and tender affection that I 
have for my son Nathan Upchurch” 
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37)  Franklin Co. NC Marriage Records 
Richard U [Richard U, III] married Polley Pace.  Bond : 14 Sep 1796. 
Bondsman/Witness: Richard U [Richard U, II]. G Hill Jr. 
 

38) See letter, 18 May 1975, Belle Lewter West to RPU – Franklin Co. NC Conveyances. 
 
#24 - “1796, James Upchurch from John Jones – Book 8, p. 34 – on branches of 
Crooked Creek – Witness – Richard Upchurch [Richard U, II vs Richard U, III]” 
 
#26 - “1796 James Upchurch t Ruben Rogers on Turkey Creek, Book A, p. 320. 
Witness: Richard U [Richard U, II vs Richard U, III] – to two of James Upchurch – 
Sep Court” 
 
#27B - “1796 James Upchurch to Reuben Rogers for 35 Pounds – 200 acres of land 
on branches of Turkey Creek, County Lin N to Pine. E to William Morgan’s Corner. 
Witness: Richard U [Richard U, II vs Richard U, III]. Jurat signed James Upchurch. 
Court 1796 – Book 8, p. 253” 
 
#27B – 1798 (notice date – B. West) Richard U to James Upchurch – witnesses 
Moses U, Jurat; Buckner Upchurch – signed Richard U – March sessions in 1794 
(Index gives date as 1798 -p could this deed indicate that James was another son of 
Richard and was getting land at same time as Nathan above? – B. West). 
 

39) See Pearce Family – Item in letter, 16 Sep 1998. Claude Craybon Hudson to RPU – 5 
pages (p. 3) – The passage below provided critical information on the Upchurch 
Family, but raises question. See passage below and the following interpretation.  
 

 
 
 

Cont’d on next page….. 
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I. Nathan Pearce, I b 1735 
a. Philip Pearce “Fill” 80 married ( ) Nancy ------- 

i. Halley Pearce 70 
ii. Nathan Pearce 86 

iii. Eley Pearce 80 [Eli] 
iv. Hardy Pearce AL 
v. John Pearce, II 80 married Frankie Upchurch 82 

1. Benjamin Pearce b. 11 Nov 1816 md Linda Denton 47, 
had 14 children, 11 reached adulthood. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. The reference that Frankie had a sister, Winnie, could mean 

Winnie was a daughter of Richard U, II, or of Benjamin U. 
Crossfile under Winifred U. 

2. It would appear Nancy Denton married --- Denton, or had Linda 
out of wedlock. 

3. Presume these ages show the lifespan of these individuals – RPU 
 

40) Franklin County, NC Wills -Bradley Vol 1 Entry 282 

 
James Pearce    Patsey Pearce 
Bedey Pearce    Willie Pearce 
Betsey Pearce    Thomas Ray 
Penney Pearce    Richard Upchurch (II or III) 
William Ray 
Will File 
 
 
 

I. Richard U, II 
a. Frankie (F) 
b. Bettie  
c. Nancy 
d. Juble 80 [Jubal] 
e. Winnie 
f. Benjamin md. 

Nancy 
Ledbetter 85 

i. Frankie 
82 

ii. Winnie 

I. Drew Denton md Cherry --- 75 
a. Linda Denton 47, 

same ind. as above 
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41) Franklin Co. NC Court Minutes, V. 2, 1789 – 1793, Bradley, p. 3, Dec Court 1789. 

 
42) Item in NC State Archives. To RPU from Hope Blackford, via email 27 Mar 2016. 

 
RPU extract – This places Richard U, II as a chain carrier in 1758 and 1760 on Crooked 
Creek in Granville Co. NC; 640 acres to Lodwick Alford.  Other: John Womack, William 
Pace, Henry Smith, Thomas Person, Surveyor. 
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43) Item in NC State Archives – To RPU from Hope Blackford via email, 27 Mar 2016. 

 
RPU Extract: This places Richard U, II in Granville Co. NC in 1760 as a chain carrier – 
on Crooked Creek.  Others: William Smith, James Wyatt, Thomas Person, James Wyatt. 
Re: a 330-acre Land Grant. 
 
44) Item in NC State Archives – to RPU from Hope Blackford via email, 27 Mar 2016. 

 
RPU Extract: This place Richard U, II as a chain carrier in 1760 on Crooked Creek in 
Granville Co.NC, regarding 640 acres on Piney Branch.  Land granted to Jacob Hartsfield. 
Others: Henry Smith, Thomas Person 
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45) Ancestral line of Barbara Ellen Church per her email to RPU of 11 Feb 2014.  

 
RPU Comments: 
1. Upchurch Bulletin search – there is no evidence the mother of Michael U, I was Frances 

Inkersol. 
2. The father of Michael U, I was Richard Upchurch – But specifics here+? 
3. I have no evidence that Richard U, I married Elizabeth Brooks. 
4. RE: James U, I – Need proof of death date; need proof his wife was Sarah Elizabeth 

McGarity – Probably not. 
5. Richard U, II – need proof of marriage date and that wife + Mary Perdue – Probably not. 
6. Richard U, III – need proof of marriage date and of exact death date.  He married 

Susannah, but was she nee Pace and are her parents correctly listed – William Pace and 
Agnes Houchin? 

7. Re: Buckner Upchurch death date is wrong. 
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46) Item in letter, 12 Nov 2013, Gerald Thorp Leonard to RPU. He obtained this record 
from the Bute Co. NC (existed 1764 – 1769) records maintained by Warren County, 
NC. 

 
RPU Commentary:  
1. This is a more complete description of what is already in my files. It is tempting to say 

that Richard U, II, now on 3 Apr 1773 located in the High Ground Triangle (It was in 
Wake Co. NC 1771 -1787) is selling the 200 acres he bought in 1769 from Lodwick 
Alford – However, the 1769 tract was said to be on the south side of Crooked Creek, 
whereas the 1773 sale reposts the south side of Crooked Creek. To be sorted out is that 
Richard U, II bought and sold other tracts in Bute County. 

2. Re: the People cited in the 1773 sale: 
a. Joseph Reddick – Adjoining to only connection to Richard U, II. 
b. John Alford – Relationship – just a witness – Is there more to be learned? 
c. Green Hill – There are several by this name.  Is there more to be learned? 
d. Floyd Williams – I label him FWI, need proof 

i. Floyd Williams, I 
1. Arthur Williams b. 1782 

a. Floyd Williams II (1815 – 1901) 
married Harriet Lane Medlin                  Active in Dunn 
8 children                                                Township,                
                                                                 Franklin, Co.   
                                                                 NC 

 
47) Heritage of Mary Pamela Strickland “Pam” – From her email of 18 Dec 2011 to RPU 

(which see for more) – RPU 19 Dec 2001 
I. Robert Braswell (Rev) – Will 15 Feb 1667 (VA), member House of Burgesses 

1653, owned 300 acres. 
i. Richard Braswell – Will 28 Jul 1724, married Sarah 

1. Ann Braswell married Matthew Strickland -17 Jul 1730, (Isle of 
Wight VA). They inherited land 1714, 1718.  He and brothers 
divided their Father’s land 4 Aug 1699. Father is “Old” Matthew 
Strickland d<1699. [Ann married (2nd) John Edward by 22 Jan 
1732- His will 27 Apr 1748] 

a. Jacob Strickland d. spring 1790 (Nash Co. NC) Will 18 
Aug 1788. Married Lucrretia ------? 

i. Marke Strickland 
ii. Hardy Strickland  
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iii. Soloman Strickland 
iv. Elisha Strickland 
v. Matthew Strickland 

He buys 799 acres, Johnston Co. NC 1 Feb 1765. 
Married 5 Jan 1774 ( ) Mary Perry 1817 

1. Mary  
2. Unknown (F) married William Hopkins 
3. John Perry 
4. Matthew Strickland, Jr. married 22 Nov 

1811 ( ) Elizabeth Marriott.  He was 1850 
census – Panola Co. MS, b. about 1791 

a. Jacob Leonidas 
b. George Augustus 

Married Martha Ann House 
1. Cornwell Sidney 
2. Alexander Conwell 

 
See chart on next page…….. 
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48) Civil Action Papers 1775 – 1791, Wake Co. NC, by Diane L. Richards. To RPU by 
James Pell Jones via email, 14 Feb 2009. Final version to appear in Wake Treasures. 

 
49) Civil Action papers 1775 – 1791, Wake Co. NC by Diane L. Richards. To RPU by 

James Pell Jones via email 14 Feb 2009. Final version to appear in Wake Treasures. 

 
50) Civil Action papers 1775 – 1791, Wake Co. NC by Diane L. Richards. To RPU by 

James Pell Jones via email 14 Feb 2009. Final version to appear in Wake Treasures. 
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51) Civil Action papers 1775 – 1791, Wake Co. NC by Diane L. Richards. To RPU by 
James Pell Jones via email 14 Feb 2009. Final version to appear in Wake Treasures. 
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52) Civil Action papers 1775 – 1791, Wake Co. NC by Diane L. Richards. To RPU by 
James Pell Jones via email 14 Feb 2009. Final version to appear in Wake Treasures. 

 
53) Civil Action papers 1775 – 1791, Wake Co. NC by Diane L. Richards. To RPU by 

James Pell Jones via email 14 Feb 2009. Final version to appear in Wake Treasures. 

 
54) Civil Action papers 1775 – 1791, Wake Co. NC by Diane L. Richards. To RPU by 

James Pell Jones via email 14 Feb 2009. Final version to appear in Wake Treasures. 
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55) From Book: Nail and Ray Families – 2nd Edition, 1997. Abstracts of Ray and Pearce 
record examined by author, Franklin Co. NC, pp 948, 949, 950, 951. 
[John Pearce married (  ) Clara Upchurch, daughter of Richard Upchurch III.  The 
Ray part of the book is about Elizabeth Pearce (daughter of John), who married 
Thomas Ray, a Revolutionary War soldier.  These two couples left the Moccasin 
Creek area of NC and moved to Rutherford Co. NC, then Rowan Co. NC, then to 
Shelby Co. IN] 

 
56) From Book: Nail and Ray Families – 2nd Edition, 1997. Abstracts of Ray and Pearce 

record examined by author, Franklin Co. NC, pp 948, 949, 950, 951. 
[John Pearce married (  ) Clara Upchurch, daughter of Richard Upchurch III.  The 
Ray part of the book is about Elizabeth Pearce (daughter of John), who married 
Thomas Ray, a Revolutionary War soldier.  These two couples left the Moccasin 
Creek area of NC and moved to Rutherford Co. NC, then Rowan Co. NC, then to 
Shelby Co. IN] 

 
57) From Book: Nail and Ray Families – 2nd Edition, 1997. Abstracts of Ray and Pearce 

record examined by author, Franklin Co. NC, pp 948, 949, 950, 951. 
[John Pearce married (  ) Clara Upchurch, daughter of Richard Upchurch III.  The 
Ray part of the book is about Elizabeth Pearce (daughter of John), who married 
Thomas Ray, a Revolutionary War soldier.  These two couples left the Moccasin 
Creek area of NC and moved to Rutherford Co. NC, then Rowan Co. NC, then to 
Shelby Co. IN] 

 



26 
 

 
 

58) From Book: Nail and Ray Families – 2nd Edition, 1997. Abstracts of Ray and Pearce 
record examined by author, Franklin Co. NC, pp 948, 949, 950, 951. 
[John Pearce married (  ) Clara Upchurch, daughter of Richard Upchurch III.  The 
Ray part of the book is about Elizabeth Pearce (daughter of John), who married 
Thomas Ray, a Revolutionary War soldier.  These two couples left the Moccasin 
Creek area of NC and moved to Rutherford Co. NC, then Rowan Co. NC, then to 
Shelby Co. IN] 

 
 

59) From Book: Nail and Ray Families – 2nd Edition, 1997. Abstracts of Ray and Pearce 
record examined by author, Franklin Co. NC, pp 948, 949, 950, 951. 
[John Pearce married (  ) Clara Upchurch, daughter of Richard Upchurch III.  The 
Ray part of the book is about Elizabeth Pearce (daughter of John), who married 
Thomas Ray, a Revolutionary War soldier.  These two couples left the Moccasin 
Creek area of NC and moved to Rutherford Co. NC, then Rowan Co. NC, then to 
Shelby Co. IN] 
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60) From Book: Nail and Ray Families – 2nd Edition, 1997. Abstracts of Ray and Pearce 
record examined by author, Franklin Co. NC, pp 948, 949, 950, 951. 
[John Pearce married (  ) Clara Upchurch, daughter of Richard Upchurch III.  The 
Ray part of the book is about Elizabeth Pearce (daughter of John), who married 
Thomas Ray, a Revolutionary War soldier.  These two couples left the Moccasin 
Creek area of NC and moved to Rutherford Co. NC, then Rowan Co. NC, then to 
Shelby Co. IN] 

 
 

61) From Wake Treasures, Vol 20, No. 1, Winter/Spring 2010. 

 
 
continued next page…… 
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62) Lessons learned from petitions of Moses, Charles, and Nathan Upchurch I (sons of 

Richard U, II) for petitions (pensions?) based on service in the Revolutionary War. 
Downloaded by RPU, 15 Mar 2010. 

From Petition      RPU Comments 

 

 

 

 

 

Continued next page… 

Moses – Filed 23 Nov 1836 (Chatham 
Co. NC), age 81, hence b. abt. 1755. 
He states b. 13 Feb 1755 (Brunswick 
Co. VA). He moved at age 2 (1757) to 
Franklin Co. NC. Enlisted 1775, 20 
years of age 

In 1757, he would have moved to 
Granville as Bute Co. NC was formed 
1764 and Franklin was formed in 
1779. 
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From Petition      RPU Comments 

              

 

 

 

 

 

                      

 

 

 

 

Overall RPU comments: If Richard U, II moved his family from Brunswick Co. VA to NC in to 
the area to be known as Dunn Township, he would have moved to Granville Co. – with the 
township becoming Wake in 1771, then Franklin in 1787. When (Bute existed 1764 – 1779), the 
Dunn Township was in Wake Co. NC. Any Upchurch listings for Bute would be interesting. 

It appears the three were drafted/enlisted at age 20. The older brothers, Richard U, III and 
Benjamin U probably married and excused.  Three younger brothers, James (b. 1768), Jubal (b. 
1772) and Abel (b. 1774) were too young to serve. 

63) Input to RPU via email, 29 Oct 2009, from Barbara Church re: her Upchurch 
ancestors. (She was assisted by Bob Capps). From ancestry.com. 
 

 

Charles – Filed 7 Dec 1832 in Henry 
Co. GA at age 76, hence b. abt. 1756. 
Enlisted May 1776, age 20. He states 
b. 11 Feb 1755. Also states he lived in 
NC, near William Dunn until near 60 
(hence moved abt. 1815) then moved 
to Greene Co. GA. 

Note his claimed birth date is 2 day 
before brother Moses. I would guess 
he meant 11 Feb 1756 or 1757. 

Nathan U I – Filed 22 Nov 1832 in 
Wake Co. NC at age 72 – hence b. 
abt. 1760. Born Bute Co. NC. Drafted 
at age 20 (hence 1780), entered 
service 3 Apr 1780. 

If born in 1769, would have been in 
Granville Co. NC as Bute not formed 
until 1764.  
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64) Email 2 Jul 2008, Billy Key to RPU – copy placed in Biofiles as indicated by  
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65) Email input from James Pells Jones, 18 Aug 2008. 

 
66) Input re: Julius Johnson - Upchurch Connections in NC in 1700s. From email 26 Jun 

2008, Billy Key to RPU – 14 page document in Julius Johnson Biofile. 

 

Continued on next page… 

 

 

 

 



32 
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67) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups, Carla Tate, 2007, Wake Co. NC 
Records, pp 26 – 357, items of interest to RPU, pp 43 – 44. 
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68) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups, Carla Tate, 2007, Wake Co. NC 
Records, pp 26 – 357, items of interest to RPU, pp 44 – 45. 
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69) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups, Carla Tate, 2007, Wake Co. NC 
Records, pp 398 - 620, items of interest to RPU, pp 403 – 04. 
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70) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups, Carla Tate, 2007, Wake Co. NC 
Records, pp 398 - 620, items of interest to RPU, pp 404 – 05. 
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71) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups, Carla Tate, 2007, Wake Co. NC 
Records, pp 398 – 620, items of interest to RPU. 
p. 401- Richard U, witness to a 1791 deed for 160 acres from Eligh Strickland to 
Stephen Pearce. 
[RU, II or III?] 
 

72) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups, Carla Tate, 2007, Wake Co. NC 
Records, pp 398 – 620, items of interest to RPU. 
p. 470 – Richard Upchurch witness to a 23 Nov 1790 deed from Elisha Strickland to 
James Pearce (60 acres). 
[RU, II or RU III] 
 

73) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups, Carla Tate, 2007, Wake Co. NC 
Records, pp 1 - 25, items of interest to RPU. 
1. 1761, Land Grant of 700 acres on both sides of Moccasin Creek to Elisha 

Strickland – pp 5 -8 copied for his Biofile and processed from there. Close to 
enclave of Richard U, III – Dunn’s Township. 

2. 1764, Deed from Elisha Strickland for 100 acres on Moccasin Creek to William 
onenmeddlin [William Owen Medlin? RPU] – Possibly part of 700 acres above. 
Pp 10, 11 copied for Elish Biofile and process there. 

74) Warren Co. NC Record Vol 1 by Mary Hinton (Duke) Kerr. 
On 10 Oct 2007, RPU visited the Franklin Co. NC Public Library in Louisburg and 
extracted a book with above mentioned title.  Richard U is mentioned on pages 19 & 
25. [Given the dates of 1769 and 1770, it can be assumed this is Richard U, II – 
RPU]. 
P 19 #85 Estate Report for Robert Cade, Sr., Aug 1769 Court 
 James Alford, Administrator. 1769 Dates + 12 Mar, 4 Aug , 3 Jun. 
 Names mentioned: Richard U, [II]; Charles Gilmore 
          Capt John Ferrell; Floyd Williams        all names have a  
          Wm Wordall; Col. Jeffreys                   triangle symbol 
          Joseph Strickland; Drury Cade             attached 
P 25 #141 Estate of Robert Cade, Sr., 15 Aug 1770, James Alford, Adm. 
 Paid Richard U [II] and others. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



38 
 

 
 

75) From, Jarvis Wesley Perry, Sr. 2007 book by Ned Klapp Perry, Sr. pp 40 -43. 
On pages 40 – 43 of this book, the author describes in detail the life and family of 
Benny Later Perr, “Ben”, born 1924 in Franklin Co. NC. He is the current owner of 
Perry’s Mill Pond on Norris in Dunn’s Township in Franklin County. For complete 
details on Ben and the Pond, one is referred to the book or to the Biofile of Ben or to 
the file on Perry’s Pon where the full article appears. The following salient facts are 
extracted and complied as follows:  

 22 May 1778, Joseph Norris acquired land on Little 
Crooked Creek in Bute Co. NC from the state of NC 
and established a pond and mill on the creek which was 
later changed to Norris Lake. 

 1806 Property transferred to son, John Norris. 

 1810 Property sold to William Harrison, who owned 
Cedar Creek Plantation west of Royal Community on 
US 401 in Franklin Co. NC. Pond renamed – Old 
Hanson’s Mill and Pond. 

 1860 Property sold to Dr. Edward Alston Crudup and 
wife Columbia and name changed to Crudup’s Mill and 
Pond. Dr Crudup owned a large Plantation NW of 
Bunn. 

 1904 – 1934 Several short-term owners 

 1934 Property purchased by Zebulon Oil and Ice 
Company. 

 1937 Property purchased by Clifton L. Perry who 
famed near the headwaters as did his forefathers. 
Clifton added a store and made many improvements. 

 1970 Property transferred to son, Benny Laster Perry, 
who in 1977 wrote the history of the Pond. 

Note: This reference has profound importance for Upchurch History as the first Upchurch 
land in the area was purchased by Richard U II, (who had arrived about 1755) on Little 
Crooked Creek from Lodewick Alford. This article provides evidence that this Little 
Crooked Creek was what is today known as Norris Creek. 
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76) Emails from Cindy Mize to RPU, 15 Jun 2007 

 
 

 
Crossfile above 2 Items: 

Elisha Strickland   Thomas Ray 
Steven Tomlinson   James Pearce 
Richard U, II      Thomas Gay 

   Richard U, III    Moses U 
Charles U 
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77) Book, The Upchurch Family of High Falls, NC (Moore County) p.56. 
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78) The attached tables 3, 4, and 5 covering the census records for 1810, 1820, and 1830 
for the Richard U, II family were prepared in the fall of 2003 for publication in the 
second 2003 issue of the Upchurch Bulletin. The project got too complex and was 
deferred. When I got back to it in 2004 and completed and published the article in 
UB, Vol 25, #1, tables 3, 4, and 5 were considered to add too much volume and were 
not included. They may come in Handy in due course. – RPU 23 May 2004.  
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79) From packet, 22 May 1980, Ben Lane Upchurch Sr. To RPU.  The A2 – A7 Section 
aomost certainly cam originally from Martha Lucy (Upchurch) Todd. On portion is as 
follows: 
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80) RPU conclusions about the birth order and birth dates of the children of Richard U, II.  
The best information leads to the following: 
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81) See Pearce Family – Item in letter, 16 Sep 1998, Claude Crayton Hudson to RPU, 5 
pages, p. 3. The passage below provides critical information on the Upchurch Family 
but raises questions. See passage below and the following interpretation. 

 
I. Nathan Pearce, I b. 1745 

i. Philip Pearce “Fill” 801 married ( ) Nancy -------- 
1. Halley 70 
2. Nathan 86 
3. Eley 80 [Eli] 
4. Hardy           AL 
5. John Pearce, II 80 

Md ( ) Frankie U 822 
a. Benjamin b. 11 Nov 1816 

md. Linda Denton3 
They had 14 children, 11 

reached adulthood. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1 Presume these numbers show the lifespan of the individual. 
2 The suggestion that Frankie had a sister, Winnie could mean Winnie was a dau of Richad U, II, or of Benj. U. 
Cross-file under Winifred U I, and II. 
3 It would appear Nancy Denton md. ? Denton, or had Linda out of wedlock. 
 
 
 
 

I. Richard U, II 
a. Frankie (F) 
b. Bettie 
c. Nancy  
d. Juble 80 (Jubal) 
e. Winnie  
f. Benjamin  

md. Nancy 
Ledbetter 

1. Frankie 82 
2. Winnie 

Drew Denton md. Cherry ? 75 

a. Nancy 
1. Linda Denton 
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82) North Caroline Taxpayers, 1679 – 1790, Vol 2, Compiled by Clarence E. Ratcliff. P. 
207 with Upchurch information provided in letter, 12 Feb 2001. John Read Upchurch 
to RPU. Details and comments below. 
R + Richard U, II 

  

 

 

 

I. Richard U, II b. abt 1725 
Listed as taxpayer in Bute Co. NC in 1766 
A. Benjamin U – b. abt 1752 

Listed as taxpayer in Bute Co. NC in 1766 [Noe: he would have been only 
age 14 in 1766 – Is it logical he would have been a taxpayer? - RPU] 
 

     Sarah U – taxpayer Wilkes Co. NC in 1782 – Presumably wife of William IV    
[but    why is she listed as a taxpayer, rather than her husband who did not die 
until 1787 – RPU?]. Presumably, it was William U, IV who is the 1784 taxpayer 
in Wilkes Co. NC. 

I. William U, II – presumed taxpayer in Granville Co. NC in 1771.  William 
U, taxpayer in Granville Co. NC in 1771 may or may not be be the 
William U of 1785. William U, Jr of Granville Co. NC taxpayer in 1771 is 
too old to have been William U, III b. 1774. 

83) Wake County Court Minutes – Sep 1772, p. 47. 
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84) Wake Co. NC County Court Minutes, Book II 1787 – 1792; book page +        ; 
Weynette Parks Haun pg + 
[Note: At some date om 1787, present-day Moccasin Creek area was shifted from 
Wake Co. to Franklin Co.; hence some of the Upchurch entries for Book II, Wake Co. 
may be in present-day Franklin County. – RPU] 

 

6 Mar 1787 – Deed Charles U to Matthew Strickland; proved by Elisha 
Strickland. 

8 Mar 1787 – Deed Elisha Strickland to Thomas M Ray proved by 
Richard U [Richard U II v. III?] 

8 Mar 1787 

 Deed Benjamin U to Edward Parish, Jr. proved by James Bolton 

 Deed Jesse Bradaway to Richard U (II vs III?) proved by James 
Belton 

 Deed James Cone to Richard U (II v III?) proved by James Bolton 

 Deed William Lambert to James Broadaway proved by Richard U 
(II vs III?) 

 Deed Julius Johnston to Nathan U proved by Richard U (II v III?) 

 4 Jun 1787 Nathan U is one of 22 people authorized to lay off a 
road (in present-day Franklin Co. NC. 

 5 Sep 1787 Benjamin U and Hands replaced as road overseers by 
Josiah Crudup and hands. Falls of Little River       Franklin Co. line 
on Moccasin Creek.  

 Tue after 1st Mon Sep 1790. Nathan U is one of 16 people 
authorized to alter/create a road from Franklin Co. Line 

 7 Sep 1792 Charles U declared insolvent (but with 150 acres and 1 
poll) and excused from 1791 taxes – in Cap’t Horton’s District – 
John martin Tax Collector. 

 4 Dec 1792 Deed Robert Rutherford and James Rutherford to 
Moses U, proved by John Cooley. 

See separate sheet for the 22 and 16 names as seen above. 

 

 

 

 

 

5 315 

12 322 

13 323 

20 330 

45 355 

55 434 

262 641 
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85) Wake Co. NC Court Minutes, Sep 1775, pp 121 – 123. 
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86) Wake Co. NC Court Minutes, Jun 1778, p. 60. 
A deed from Dempsey Sumner to Richard U [Richard U, II vs. Richard U, III] was 
in open court, duly proved by the oath of Moses U, a witness thereto, and ordered to 
be registered. 
A deed from Elisha Strickland to Richard U, Sr. (Richard U, II) was in open court 
duly proved by the oath of Moses U, a witness thereto, and ordered to be registered.     
 

87) Wake Co. NC Court Minutes, Dec 1777 – Feb 1778, p. 43. 
A deed from Elisha Strickland to Richard Upchurch was in open court duly 
acknowledged and ordered to be registered (Richard U – Richard U II, or Richard U, 
III). 
 

88) Wake Co. NC Court Minutes, Dec 1782, p. 238. 
A deed from William Pace to Richard Massey was proved by the aoth of Richard U 
(Richard U, II vs Richard U, III) and ordered to be registered. 
 

89) Wake Co. NC Court Minutes, Dec 1774, p. 88 
Issued order that Richard U (Richard U, II vs III) be overseer of the road from Little 
River to Bute County Line. 
 

90) Wake Co. NC Court Minutes, Mar 1782, p. 201. 
A deed from Richard U (Richard U, II vs III) to Julius Johnston was ordered to be 
registered. 
A deed from Elisha Strickland to James McCoon was proved by oath of Richard U 
(Richard U, II vs. III) and ordered to be registered. 
A deed from Joh McCoon to Jesse Brodaway was proved by the oath of Richard U 
(Richard U, II vs III) and ordered to be registered.  
 

91) Abstract of Record of Wills, Inventories, settlement of Estates – Vol 1, 1771 – 1802, 
Wake Co. NC – Frances Holloway Wynne – [Book A] p. 32. 
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92) Abstract of Record of Wills, Inventories, settlement of Estates – Vol 1, 1771 – 1802, 
Wake Co. NC – Frances Holloway Wynne – [Book A] p.29. 

 

93) From Wake Treasures, Vol 3. Fall 1993, pp 14 – 16. Captain Earp’s District. 
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94) From email, 26 Jun 2008, Margaret Louise Harris to RPU 

 
95) Options for improving documentation for the early generations of the Richard U, II 

branch. 
I. Richard U, II 

a. Richard U, III b. 1750 
i. Female b. circa 1789 in home as extra of 1810 

b. Benjamin U, b. 1752 
i. 1790 Census – male age 1782 +/- 8 

ii. 1790 Census – male age 1782 +/- 8 
iii. 1790 Census – female (daughter?) age 1781 +/- 9 
iv. 1800 Census – female (Dau?) b. 1795 +/- 5 
v. 1810 Census – Male (Son?) b. 1789 +/- 5 

c. Moses U, b. 1753 
i. 1800 Census – Female (Dau) b. 1779 +/- 5 [not 1790 census] 

d. Charles U, b. 1753 
i. 1790 Census – Female (Dau #2) b. abt. 1784 

ii. 1810 Census – Female (Dau #4) b. abt 1805+/-5 
e. Nathan U, I b. 1759 

i. None 
f. James U, V b. 1768 

i. 1790 Census – Male – Fits Nephew Buckner U, b. abt. 1777 

ii. 1790 Census – Female (Dau?) 
g. Abel U Sr. b. 1775 

i. 1800 Census – Male b. 1785 +/- 5 
ii. 1800 Census – Male b. 1795 +/- 5 

iii. 1800 Census – Male b. 1787 +/- 3 
iv. 1800 Census – Male b. 1787 +/- 3 
v. 1800 Census – Male b. 1787 +/- 3 

vi. 1800 Census – Female b. 1795 +/- 5 
h. Jubal U, I b. 1776 

i. 1800 Census – Male b. 1779 +/- 5 Brother Thomas or John 
ii. 1800 Census – Female b. 1795 +/- 5 Dau #1 (name not known) 

iii. 1800 Census – Female b. 1800 +/- 5 Dau +1(name not known) 
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i. Thomas U 
j. John U 

 
96) Early Deeds, Granville Co. NC – Observed, 5 Dec 2001 in Zebulon, NC Library and 

extracted details below 
Abstracts of the Early Dees of Granville Co. NC 1746 – 1765, by Zoe Hargett 
Gwynn, published by Joseph W. Watson, Rocky Mount NC 1974. 
Book B. pp. 442 and 443. Recorded 4 Mar 1755 William Pace, Johnston Co. NC to 
Augustine Hunnicutt, Planter for 30 pounds, land on S side of Crooked Creek in 
Granville County, being part of land granted 1 Nov 1752 to Pace and this deed for 
325 acres.  Wit: Jacob Johnson and Richard U.  
Book F, pp 221 and 223, 9 Apr 1763, Lodwick Alford, merchant, to Richard 
Upchurch, planter for 15 pounds, 200 acres on N Side of Crooked Creek on 
Augustine Hunnicutt’s line. Wit: James Alford, Gile Davis. 
 

97) Abstracts of early deeds of Granville Co. NC 1746 – 1783, by Zae Hargett Gwynn, 
published by Joseph W. Watson, Deed Books A – G 
On 10 Oct 2007, RPU visited the Franklin County Public Library in Louisburg and 
abstracted the above book regarding two Upchurch individuals. 
Deed Book B, pp 442 – 443, recorded 4 Mar 1755 
 William Pace of Johnston County, NC to Auguston (Augustine) Hunnecut, planter 
for 30 pounds, land on S Side of Crooked Creek in Granville County, being part of 
the land granted on 1 Nov 1752 to Pace and this deed for 325 acres.  Witnesses: Jacob 
Johnson and Richard Upchurch (Richard U, II) 
 
Deed Book F, pp 211 – 13, record 9 Apr 1793 
 Lodwick Alford, merchant, to Richard Upchurch (Richard U, II vs III? RPU) for 
15 pounds, 200 acres on N side of Crooked Creek on Augustine Hunnicutt line. 
Witnesses: James Alford, Gile Davis. 
 

98) Item in “The North Carolinian” (Found at University City (MO) Library by RPU 26 
Dec 1974 

The Feb Term for 1778 Wake County, NC Court, p. 43 references a land transaction 
whereby Richard Upchurch bought land from Elisha Strickland. 

RPU note, 23 Jan 2009 – The above is an excerpt from notes made by RPU in 1974 
and with more recent knowledge, takes on more significance. The larger tract owned 
by Elisha Strickland must have been from one of his land grants.  It seem reasonable 
that this transaction embraced the land Richard U, III owned at this death in 1817 and 
probably the contiguous parcel, Richard Upchurch II gave to Nathan Upchurch I in 
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1794. What is not clear is whether the 1778 transition involved Richard II or Richard 
III. 

Note that whereas this 1778 document is a Wake County, NC document, it deals with 
land that was in southern Dunn’s township of later Franklin Co. NC as this area was 
in Wake 1771 – 1787.  

99) Summary of Census Records for Richard U, II – Head of the Moccasin Creek branch 
of the Upchurch Family. He was born about 1725 (Brunswick Co. VA) and died 
before 1800 (Franklin Co. NC). 
1790 Franklin County, NC – Richard U II, age 65 fills a slot 16+ and is head of 
household. 
 
1800 Franklin County, NC – Richard U, II does not appear and presumed to have 
died 1798 +/- 1 year. 
 
Note: Practically nothing is known of the wife of Richard U, II. Unless she was 
several years younger than Richard U, II, we might need to imagine a 2nd wife to 
accommodate the latest children fathered by Richard U, II. There is a lone female in 
the home of Richard U, II on 1790 Franklin Co. NC census. The prospect to fill this 
slot are as follows: 

 1st or 2nd wife of Richard U, II. If a wife, she must 
have predeceased Richard Upchurch II, who died 
1798 +/- a year, or he made no provision for a widow. 

 One of the three known daughters of Richard 
Upchurch, II 

o Frances U XID 169 
o Betty U XID 2816 
o Nancy U XID 2817 

 The lone female is not likely a daughter-in-law of 
Richard U, II as the 4 young males in his home in 1790 
(2 sons and 2 grandsons) are all 0 – 16 and hence 
presumed to be not married. 

Note – 26 May 2014 

 Beyond the eight well-established sons of Richard U, II, we have the 3 
daughters, barely known by their names: Frances, Nancy, and Betty (Elizabeth). 

 Additionally, there are problematic sons of Richard U, II: Thomas U and 
John/Jonathan U, and a problematic daughter of Richard U, II: Winnifred U 
“Winnie”. 
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100)  
 

 


